# Hamilton City Council Te kaunihera o Kirikirima

#### RETURN OF ELECTORAL DONATIONS AND EXPENSES

(Under section 112A of the Local Electoral Act 2001)

I, Paula Ame Sonthyane a candidate for Mayora Campayyan at the election held on 12 October 2019, make the following declaration:

#### PART A: RETURN OF ELECTORAL DONATIONS (inclusive of GST)

I, make the following return of all electoral donations received by me that exceed \$1,500:

Set out the following details in respect of every **electoral donation** received (other than an anonymous electoral donation) that, either on its own or when aggregated with all other donations made by or on behalf of the same donor for use in the same campaign, exceeds \$1,500 in sum or value:

- the name of the donor;
- the address of the donor;
- the amount of the donation or, in the case of aggregated donations, the total amount of the donations;
- the date the donation was received or, in the case of aggregated donations, the date that each donation was received.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "donation" as money or the equivalent of money or of goods or services or of a combination of those things used in the candidate's election campaign over \$300 in value. It excludes labour and goods and services that are provided free of charge reasonably valued at \$300 or less.

NAME and ADDRESS of DONOR DESCRIPTION (included)	de goods or services)*	DONATION	
		Date received	Amount
See attached Pleetola	1		
Donahon of Leves			
from Nielsen Law			
attachel			
* set out here if the donation	n is funded from contributions	Total	1174600

Set out the following details in respect of every anonymous electoral donation received that exceeds \$1,500:

- the date the donation was received;
- the amount of the donation;
- the specific election campaign to which the donation was designated (see top of page);
- the amount paid to the electoral officer and the date the payment was made.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "anonymous" as a donation made in such a way that the candidate who receives the donation does not know the identity of the donor, and could not, in the circumstances, reasonably be expected to know the identity of the donor.

ANONYMOUS DONATION		DESCRIPTION (include goods or services)	PAID TO ELECTORAL OFFICER		
Date received	Amount		Date paid	Amount	
Please turn page for m	ore Electoral donations,	Electoral Expenses and Declaration	Total	N. I	

In the case of any **electoral donation funded from contributions**, set out the following details in respect of each contribution that, either on it's own or when aggregated with other contributions made by the same contributor to the donation, exceeds \$1,500 in sum or value:

- · the name of the contributor;
- · the address of the contributor;
- the total amount of the contributor's contributions made in relation to the donation.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "contributions" as money or goods or services that have been given to a donor to fund, be applied to, or included in an electoral donation (for example, contributions to trust funds or a fundraising collection).

NAME and ADDRESS of CONTRIBUTOR	DESCRIPTION (include goods or services)*	DONATION	CONTRIBUTION
See attached	PleetoIn	Date received	Amount
Danston Ad	Vilesto		
Niellen Lov			
*	set out here the electoral donation this contribution applies to.	Total	11746

#### PART B: RETURN OF ELECTORAL EXPENSES (inclusive of GST)

I make the following return of all electoral expenses incurred by me:

Set out the following details in respect of every electoral expense incurred by or on behalf of the candidate at the election in respect of any electoral activity:

- · the name and description of every person or body of persons to whom any sum was paid;
- the reason that sum was paid.

Sums paid for radio broadcasting, television broadcasting, newspaper advertising, posters, pamphlets etc must be set out separately and under separate headings.

and under separate neadings.				
NAME and DESCRIPTION	REASON for EXPENSES		EXPENSES PA	ID
1. See attached	fra Nielse			V.
(w) Electr. 10	oncto-)			
Cb) Recepts for My gar.	A & Trand. In	1 4		
ter Muzar	^			
2 Jee atake. Southgate	Mayoral Campaig			
Equaliture o	nd Pard			
revenuly.		Total	43,485.8	24
Dated at Hamilton	this ()	day of	August	2019. 2020
Signature to Southo	ate			
	MPLETED ( <b>EVEN IF IT IS A NIL RETURN</b> ) A 5, WELLESLEY STREET, AUCKLAND 1141, <b>BY</b>			FICE,



Floor 3, 586 Victoria St, PO Box 1108, Hamilton, 3204, New Zealand Phone: 07 838-9949 Facsimile: 07 838-1661 www.nielsenlaw.co.nz

5 December 2019

P Southgate Via email

#### **ELECTORAL DONATION OF SERVICES**

Ву	King St – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	8,446.00
Ву	Website Angels – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	3,300.00
Ву	Nielsen Law – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	1,500.00
		\$13,246.00

E & OE **NIELSEN LAW** 

**CATH HOSKIN** PRACTICE MANAGER

Email: cath@nielsenlaw.co.nz

Note, address for the above:

- King St PO Box 9545, Hamilton
   Website Angels PO Box 9234, Hamilton
- 3. Nielsen Law PO Box 1108, Hamilton



Floor 3, 586 Victoria St, PO Box 1108, Hamilton, 3204, New Zealand Phone: 07 838-9949 Facsimile: 07 838-1661 www.nielsenlaw.co.nz

31 July 2020

P Southgate Via email

#### RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES FOR MAYORAL CAMPAIGN

Ву	Donation (23.8.19)		200.00
Ву	Donation (23.8.19)		750.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		503.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		1,499.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		1,499.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		1,499.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (2.9.19)		300.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (2.9.19)		2,000.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (16.9.19)		2,000.00
То	Prime – payment of invoice 0109 (24.9.19)	171.35	
То	Adamas Digital Growth Ltd – payment of invoice 316 (24.9.19)	200.00	
То	DP Medial Ltd – payment of invoice S001966 (24.9.19)	488.75	
То	Western community – payment of invoice 5751 (24.9.19)	287.50	
Ву	Donation (25.9.19)		1,499.00
То	Just 1 Ltd – payment of invoice (25.9.19)	862.50	
Ву	Donor box (25.9.19)		6,000.00
Ву	Donation (2.10.19)		1,000.00
Ву	Donation (3.10.19)		1,499.00
Ву	Donor box (3.10.19)		1,200.00
Ву	Donor box (3.10.19)		2,500.00

TT	Ву	Balance		\$1,310.80
TT			\$23,948.00	\$23,948.00
TT	То	Balance	1,310.80	
	То	Website Angels – invoice 7582 (4.12.19)	1,380.00	
	To	Prime – payment of invoice 0187	171.35	
	То	Eyefilms – payment of invoice 0041	299.00	
	То	Sky Digital Creations (Waikato Chinese Newspaper) – payment of invoice 20190923 (9.10.19)	460.00	
	To	King St – payment of invoice 5310 (8.10.19)	2,383.15	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5091 (8.10.19)	4,459.23	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5395 (8.10.19)	5,424.74	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5396 (8.10.19)	2,317.52	
	То	King st – payment of invoice 5447 (8.10.19)	458.91	
	То	Website Angels – payment of invoice 7271 (4.10.19)	575.00	
	То	Just Ltd – payment of invoice (4.10.19)	569.25	
	То	CMYK – payment of invoice 84205 (4.10.19)	1,611.45	
	То	Western Community Centre – payment of invoice 5943	517.50	

E & OE NIELSEN LAW

CATH HOSKIN PRACTICE MANAGER

Email: cath@nielsenlaw.co.nz

### 5 December 2019

## Paula Southgate

### PAULA SOUTHGATE - MAYORAL CAMPAIGN EXPENDITURE - PAID PERSONALLY

То	Shelley David – payment of invoice inv835	287.50
То	HSB Government – payment of invoice CN35-001	575.00
То	Barker Photography – payment of invoice inv3484	977.50
То	King St – payment of invoice inv4452	460.00
То	King St – payment of invoice inv4554	1603.79
То	King St – part payment of invoice inv5091	2040.00
То	Election services – payment of invoice 19-07-32 (missing)	84.00
То	Just 1 Ltd – payment of invoice inv1590	454.25
То	Zenders - payment of invoice inv0190	500.00
То	Zenders - payment of invoice inv0227	620.00
		\$7,602.04

1075\_1075.136\_042.docx

TT



Floor 3, Sentinel House, 586 Victoria Street, PO Box 1108, Hamilton, 3240, New Zealand Phone: 07 838 9949 Facsimilie: 07 838 1661 www.nielsenlaw.co.nz

7 August 2020

The Electoral Office PO Box 5135 Wellesley Street AUCKLAND 1141

BY POST

#### **PAULA ANNE SOUTHGATE**

- 1. Please find attached the revised Return of Electoral Donations and Expenses, dated 6 August 2020.
- 2. The Nielsen Law Receipts and Expenses for Mayoral Campaign, dated 31 July 2020 has been updated from the prior document which had the incorrect totals at the bottom of the page. We apologise for this.
- 3. Thank you.

**NIELSEN LAW** 

**DAVID NIELSEN** PRINCIPAL

Email: david@nielsenlaw.co.nz

1075\_1075.136\_050.docx



#### **RETURN OF ELECTORAL DONATIONS AND EXPENSES**

(Under section 112A of the Local Electoral Act 2001)

1. Parla Anne Southgode a candidate for

at the election held on 12 October 2019, make the following declaration:

Magaral Campaign

#### PART A: RETURN OF ELECTORAL DONATIONS (inclusive of GST)

I, make the following return of all electoral donations received by me that exceed \$1,500:

Set out the following details in respect of every **electoral donation** received (other than an anonymous electoral donation) that, either on its own or when aggregated with all other donations made by or on behalf of the same donor for use in the same campaign, exceeds \$1,500 in sum or value:

- · the name of the donor:
- · the address of the donor;
- the amount of the donation or, in the case of aggregated donations, the total amount of the donations;
- the date the donation was received or, in the case of aggregated donations, the date that each donation was received.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "donation" as money or the equivalent of money or of goods or services or of a combination of those things used in the candidate's election campaign over \$300 in value. It excludes labour and goods and services that are provided free of charge reasonably valued at \$300 or less.

NAME and ADDRESS of DONOR	DESCRIPTION (include goods or services)*	DONA	TION
See att-ches Donation of from Niel attached	1 Cleatoral	Date received	Amaunt
	* set out here if the donation is funded from contributions	Total	11.746

Set out the following details in respect of every anonymous electoral donation received that exceeds \$1,500:

- the date the donation was received;
- the amount of the donation;
- the specific election campaign to which the donation was designated (see top of page);
- the amount paid to the electoral officer and the date the payment was made.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "anonymous" as a donation made in such a way that the candidate who receives the donation does not know the identity of the donor, and could not, in the circumstances, reasonably be expected to know the identity of the donor.

anonymous donation	DESCRIPTION (include goods or services)	PAID TO ELECT	TORAL OFFICER
Date received Amount		Date paid	Amount

In the case of any electoral donation funded from contributions, set out the following details in respect of each contribution that, either on it's own or when aggregated with other contributions made by the same contributor to the donation, exceeds \$1,500 in sum or value:

- the name of the contributor:
- the address of the contributor:
- the total amount of the contributor's contributions made in relation to the donation.

NB: Section 103A Local Electoral Act 2001 defines "contributions" as money or goods or services that have been given to a donor to fund, be applied to, or included in an electoral donation (for example, contributions to trust funds or a fundraising collection).

NAME and ADDRESS of CONTRIBUTOR | DESCRIPTION (include goods or services)\*

DONATION Date received

CONTRIBUTION Amount

Jee attacked Electoral Anoton Derices Frankelsen Lon

\* set out here the electoral donation this contribution applies to

11,746

#### PART B: **RETURN OF ELECTORAL EXPENSES** (inclusive of GST)

I make the following return of all electoral expenses incurred by me:

Set out the following details in respect of every electoral expense incurred by or on behalf of the candidate at the election in respect of any electoral activity:

- the name and description of every person or body of persons to whom any sum was paid;
- · the reason that sum was paid.

Sums paid for radio broadcasting, television broadcasting, newspaper advertising, posters, pamphlets etc must be set out separately and under separate headings.

	NAME and DESCRIPTIC	112100111012111020	EXPENSES PAID
1	Som attac	ched from Nie lier	Law
	(a) Elect	-pt carpaign	10 fo/

2. Sec attached from Paula Southgate May oral Compaison Expanditive

Total 59,042 04

Dated at 10 m, 1-10

day of Deem be

2019.

THIS FORM IS REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED (EVEN IF IT IS A NIL RETURN) AND PROVIDED TO THE ELECTORAL OFFICE, PO BOX 5135, WELLESLEY STREET, AUCKLAND 1141, BY 13 DECEMBER 2019.



Floor 3, 586 Victoria St, PO Box 1108, Hamilton, 3204, New Zealand Phone: 07 838-9949 Facsimile: 07 838-1661 www.nielsenlaw.co.nz

5 December 2019

P Southgate Via email

#### **ELECTORAL DONATION OF SERVICES**

Ву	King St – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	8,446.00	
Ву	Website Angels – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	3,300.00	
Ву	Nielsen Law – donation of services for the course of the mayoral campaign for the defined period	1,500.00	
		\$13,246.00	

E & OE **NIELSEN LAW** 

**CATH HOSKIN** PRACTICE MANAGER

Email: cath@nielsenlaw.co.nz

- Note, address for the above:
  1. King St PO Box 9545, Hamilton
  2. Website Angels PO Box 9234, Hamilton
  - 3. Nielsen Law PO Box 1108, Hamilton



Floor 3, 586 Victoria St, PO Box 1108, Hamilton, 3204, New Zealand
Phone: 07 838-9949 Facsimile: 07 838-1661 www.nielsenlaw.co.nz

5 December 2019

P Southgate Via email

# RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES FOR MAYORAL CAMPAIGN

Ву	Donation (23.8.19)		200.00
Ву	Donation (23.8.19)		750.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		503.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		1,499.00
Ву	Donation (27.8.19)		1,499.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (2.9.19)		1,499.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (2.9.19)		300.00
Ву	P Southgate – self (16.9.19)		2,000.00
То	Prime – payment of invoice 0109 (24.9.19)	474.00	2,000.00
То	Adamas Digital Growth Ltd – payment of invoice 316 (24.9.19)	171.35	
То	DP Medial Ltd – payment of invoice S001966 (24.9.19)	200.00	
То	Western community – payment of invoice 5751 (24.9.19)	488.75	
Ву	Donation (25.9.19)	287.50	
Бy	Donation (23.9.19)		1,499.00
То	Just 1 Ltd – payment of invoice (25.9.19)	862.50	
Ву	Donor box (25.9.19)		6,000.00
Ву	Donation (2.10.19)		1,000.00
Ву	Donation (3.10.19)		1,499.00
Ву	Donor box (3.10.19)		1,200.00
Ву	Donor box (3.10.19)		2,500.00

н	Ву	Balance		\$1,310.80
			\$38,194.00	\$38,194.00
22	То	Balance	1,310.80	
	То	Website Angels – invoice 7582 (4.12.19)	1,380.00	
	То	Prime – payment of invoice 0187	171.35	
	То	Eyefilms – payment of invoice 0041	299.00	
	То	Sky Digital Creations (Waikato Chinese Newspaper) – payment of invoice 20190923 (9.10.19)	460.00	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5310 (8.10.19)	2,383.15	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5091 (8.10.19)	4,459.23	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5395 (8.10.19)	5,424.74	
	То	King St – payment of invoice 5396 (8.10.19)	2,317.52	
	То	King st – payment of invoice 5447 (8.10.19)	458.91	
	То	Website Angels – payment of invoice 7271 (4.10.19)	575.00	
	То	Just Ltd – payment of invoice (4.10.19)	569.25	
	То	CMYK – payment of invoice 84205 (4.10.19)	1,611.45	
	То	Western Community Centre - payment of invoice 5943	517.50	

E & OE NIELSEN LAW

CATH HOSKIN PRACTICE MANAGER

Email: cath@nielsenlaw.co.nz